IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018  379  200  72,502  1,262  367  74,710

Analysed as follow:
Stage 1  379  200  13,130  1,262  367  15,338

Stage 2  -   -   1,965  -   -   1,965

Stage 3  -   -   57,407  -   -   57,407

Total  379  200  72,502  1,262  367  74,710

UNITED BANK FOR AFRICA PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018   99

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

INVERSTOR
INFORMATION

CORPORATE
INFORMATION

GOVERNANCESUSTAINABILITY &
RESPONSIBILITY

STRATEGY AND
BUSINESS REVIEW

CORPORATE
PROFILE

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2018

3	 Significant Accounting Policies - Continued

3.28	 Impact of Adoption of IFRS 9 - Continued

The table below provides the reconciliations from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position, showing separately the impacts of adopting the IFRS 9 impairment, and classification and measurement
requirements.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

GROUP

In millions of Nigerian Naira

As at
31 December,

2017
(IAS 39)

Impact of
reclassification

based on IFRS 9
Impact of

remeasuremnt
Impact of

impairment Total impact

As at
January 1,

2018
(IFRS 9)

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances  898,083  -   -   -   -   898,083

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  31,898  -   -   -   -   31,898

Derivative assets  8,227  -   -   -   -   8,227

Loans and advances to banks  20,640  -   -   (143)  (143)  20,497

Loans and advances to customers  1,650,891  -   -   (46,493)  (46,493)  1,604,398

Investment securities:  -   -

- At fair value through other comprehensive income  593,299  125,035  7,211  -   132,246  725,545

- At amortised cost  622,754  (125,035)  -   (379)  (125,414)  497,340

Other assets  86,729  -   -   -   -   86,729

Investment in equity-accounted investee  2,860  -   -   -   -   2,860

Property and equipment  107,636  -   -   -   -   107,636

Intangible assets  16,891  -   -   -   -   16,891

Deferred tax assets  29,566  -   -   -   -   29,566

TOTAL ASSETS  4,069,474  -   7,211  (47,015)  (39,804)  4,029,670

LIABILITIES

Derivative liabilities  123  -   -   -   -   123

Deposits from banks  134,289  -   -   -   -   134,289

Deposits from customers  2,733,348  -   -   -   -   2,733,348

Other liabilities  98,277  -   -   1,629  1,629  99,906

Current tax liabilities  7,668  -   -   -   -   7,668

Borrowings  502,209  -   -   -   -   502,209

Subordinated liabilities  65,741  -   -   -   -   65,741

Deferred tax liabilities  40  -   -   -   -   40

TOTAL LIABILITIES  3,541,695  -   -   1,629  1,629  3,543,324

EQUITY

Share capital  17,100  -   -   -   -   17,100

Share premium  98,715  -   -   -   -   98,715

Retained earnings  152,872  -   -   -   -   152,872

Other reserves  240,861  -   7,211  (48,644)  (41,433)  199,428

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT  509,548  -   7,211  (48,644)  (41,433)  468,115

Non-controlling interests  18,231  -   -   -   -   18,231

TOTAL EQUITY  527,779  -   7,211  (48,644)  (41,433)  486,346

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  4,069,474  -   7,211  (47,015)  (39,804)  4,029,670

100   UNITED BANK FOR AFRICA PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

INVERSTOR
INFORMATION

CORPORATE
INFORMATION

GOVERNANCESUSTAINABILITY &
RESPONSIBILITY

STRATEGY AND
BUSINESS REVIEW

CORPORATE
PROFILE

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2018

3	 Significant Accounting Policies - Continued

3.28	 Impact of Adoption of IFRS 9 - Continued

The table below provides the reconciliations from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the Bank’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, showing
separately the impacts of adopting the IFRS 9 impairment, and classification and measurement requirements.

[…]

Impact on Income Statement:
Favourable change @ 0.5% increase in rates  (2,952)  (2,196)  (2,820)  (2,196)
Unfavourable change @ 0.5% reduction in rates  2,952  2,196  2,820  2,196

146   UNITED BANK FOR AFRICA PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

INVERSTOR
INFORMATION

CORPORATE
INFORMATION

GOVERNANCESUSTAINABILITY &
RESPONSIBILITY

STRATEGY AND
BUSINESS REVIEW

CORPORATE
PROFILE

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2018

4	 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

4.4	 Market Risk (Continued)

	 (c) Price risk
	 The Group is exposed to the impact of price changes on its financial assets measured at FVTPL, FVTOCI and its

equity instruments.

	 Price sensitivity analysis for financial instruments measured at FVTPL
	 The table below shows the impact of price changes (increase/decrease) on the Group’s financial assets measured at

fair value and the effect on profit and loss. For the purpose of sensitivity analysis, a conservative assumption of 2%
change in prices with other variables remaining constant was made.

GROUP  BANK
In millions of Nigerian Naira Dec. 2018 Dec. 2017 Dec. 2018 Dec. 2017
Financial assets at FVTPL
Treasury bills  18,743  31,237  18,743  31,237
Government bonds  696  661  696  661

 19,439  31,898  19,439  31,898
Impact on income statement:
Favourable change @ 2% increase in prices  (389)  (638)  (389)  (638)
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in prices  389  638  389  638
Derivative assets  34,784  8,227  34,784  7,911
Impact on income statement:
Favourable change @ 2% increase in rates  (696)  (165)  (696)  (158)
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in rates  696  165  696  158
Derivative liabilities  99  123  99  123
Impact on income statement:
Favourable change @ 2% increase in rates  2  2  2  2
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in rates  (2)  (2)  (2)  (2)

	 Price Sensitivity Analysis for Financial Instruments Measured at FVOCI:
	 The table below shows the impact of price changes (increase/decrease) on the Group’s financial instruments at

FVOCI and the effect on other comprehensive income. For debt securities which are categorised under Level 1 in
the fair value hierarchy, a 2% change in prices has been assumed  with other variables remaining constant.

GROUP  BANK
In millions of Nigerian Naira Dec. 2018 Dec. 2017 Dec. 2018 Dec. 2017
Debt securities
Investment securities at FVOCI:
Treasury bills  790,292  457,653  705,152  310,199
Government bonds  143,608  41,630  118,498  19,738
Total  933,900  499,283  823,650  329,937
Impact on other comprehensive income statement:
Favourable change @ 2% increase in prices  18,678  9,986  16,473  6,599
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in prices  (18,678)  (9,986)  (16,473)  (6,599)

UNITED BANK FOR AFRICA PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018   147

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

INVERSTOR
INFORMATION

CORPORATE
INFORMATION

GOVERNANCESUSTAINABILITY &
RESPONSIBILITY

STRATEGY AND
BUSINESS REVIEW

CORPORATE
PROFILE

4	 Financial Risk Management (Continued)
4.4	 Market Risk (Continued)

	 Equity Price Risk
	 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities decreases as a result of changes in the level of equity indices

and individual stocks. The non-trading equity price risk exposure arises from equity securities classified as FVOCI.
Sensitivity analysis for the Group’s equity securities is shown below.

	 Sensitivity analysis for level 1 equity securities is based on average movement in share price index for quoted shares